

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

UNION LIGHT AND POWER CO .- PRESQUE ISLE TO ISSUE BONDS.

Снар. 353

Chapter 353.

An Act to extend the charter of the Union Light and Power Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended.

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Union Light and Power Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred thirty-seven of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for two years so far as they relate to the town of Stockton Springs, and the persons named in said act. their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act so far as they relate to said town of Stockton Springs, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes specified in said act.

The words "and Searsport" wherever they occur Section 2. words stricken out. in said act are hereby stricken out.

May con-tract for supply of electricity.

Certain

Section 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized to procure a supply of electricity or gas, or both, by contract with any other person or corporation on such terms and under such conditions as may be agreed upon by the parties thereto.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Chapter 354.

An Act amendatory of Chapter one hundred and sixty-four of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three entitled "An Act to enable the Presque Isle Water Company to issue bonds to pay, retire and cancel its outstanding bonds."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and sixtyfour of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 1. The Presque Isle Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds to pay, retire and cancel its outstanding bonds, and the mortgage or trust deed securing the same, and for the further construction and improvement of its works and for other purposes of said company, for an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and upon such rate and time as it may be deemed expedient, and to secure the same by mortgage or trust deed of all or any part of its franchise, property, rights and privileges now owned or to be hereafter acquired.'

This act shall take effect when approved. Section 2.

Approved March 21, 1907.

Section 1, chapter 164, private and special laws 1903, amended.

May issue bonds to the amount of \$100,000.

652